# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Buon Kiong Lau	02/25/2009
Joergen Bach Andersen	02/25/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications AB	
Street Address:	Nya Vattentornet	
Internal Address:	221-88	
City:	Lund	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12439755

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: sfreedman@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: Susan E. Freedman Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 37428

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27627

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9563-41
-------------------------	---------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan E. Freedman

Total Attachments: 4

source=9563-41\_Assignment#page1.tif source=9563-41\_Assignment#page2.tif source=9563-41\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022337 FRAME: 0637

500796072

CH \$40

source=9563-41\_Assignment#page4.tif

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Entered into by and between the Parties

Buon Kiong Lau, Jordabalksvägen 24, 226 57 Lund, Sweden, 750119-4075 Jørgen Bach Andersen, Brunstedvej 3, 9260 Gistrup, Denmark, 131135-0397

(Hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Inventors")

and

Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications AB (556615-6658)

Nya Vattentornet

221 88 Lund

(Hereinafter referred to as "Sony Ericsson")

#### 1. BACKGROUND

The Inventors has created the invention ANTENNA SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING AN ANTENNA SYSTEM, with international publication number wo 2008/030165 A1, including any applications based on the same invention worldwide, hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", which the Inventors hereby want to assign to Sony Ericsson.

The Parties have therefore agreed to enter into this Assignment Agreement as set out below.

### 2. OWNERSHIP

The Inventors warrants that they have sufficient rights to the Invention for the assignment under this Agreement to Sony Ericsson. The Inventors also warrants that they have not assigned any rights to the Invention to a third party by license or otherwise.

### 3. PAYMENT

Sony Ericsson shall pay the Inventors 3980 Euro to share equally between the Inventors as complete and final remuneration for the Invention. The payment shall be made within 45 days upon invoice from the Inventors, but not earlier than 45 days from the date of the last signature of this Assignment Agreement.

The Parties agree that invoicing shall be made by the Inventors companies Advantsys AB, 556743-0789, owned by Buon Kiong Lau and Jørgen Bach

Andersen, 1316 3596, owned by Jørgen Bach Andersen. Both companies are owned by the Inventors respectively.

The Inventors will be solely responsible for and pay all possible additional taxes which may be imposed on the Inventors in relation to this assignment.

### 4. MODIFICATIONS AND ASSIGNMENT

All ownership rights and rights of disposal to all intellectual property rights in relation to the Invention are assigned to Sony Ericsson on payment of the remuneration agreed under Article 3. By this assignment, the Inventors disclaim all rights to their ownership rights and rights of disposal to the Invention.

### 5. ASSISTANCE IN REGISTRATION

The Inventors undertake to assist Sony Ericsson in drafting and signing the documents needed for Sony Ericsson to be registered as the proprietor of a patent or any other intellectual property rights.

#### 6. OPTION

If the Inventors create any new invention, which is based on or inspired by the Invention, they will offer Sony Ericsson to acquire it, before offering it or the rights thereto to any other party. If Sony Ericsson is not interested or if the Parties can not reach an agreement on the remuneration, the Inventor may offer the rights to such new invention to any third party.

#### 7. CONFIDENTIALITY

The Inventor shall ensure that the contents of this Agreement as well as any written or oral information from Sony Ericsson shall be kept confidential and will not be disclosed to any third party. The Inventor may not publish any articles or reports written by the Inventor, or which the Inventor substantially contributed to, and which is related to the Invention without the prior written approval from Sony Ericsson.

## 8. DISPUTES

This Agreement and any dispute arising hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Sweden.

Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications AB
Place: Lund, Sweden
Date: 3/3/3/09
Signature: Alle

3(4) AGDA no: 2009:0537

2009-02-27

Clarification of signature: Thomas Hedberg

4(4) AGDA no: 2009-02-25

The Inventor

Place: LUND, SWEDEN

Date: 25-FEB-2009

Signature: Laulde

Clarification of signature: Buon klong LAU

The Inventor

**RECORDED: 03/03/2009** 

Place: AALBORG, DENMARK

Date: 25 - FEB - 2009

Signature: Mark CoerClarification of signature: J. BACH ANDERSEN